### RESOLUTION NO. 7875

### CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

# RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE TRANSIT SERVICES DIVISION TITLE VI PROGRAM UPDATE FOR THE GATE FIXED ROUTE SERVICES, EFFECTIVE JULY 23, 2019

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate ("City") has a strong commitment to promoting and supporting equal treatment and access to services within its community and by its residents; and

WHEREAS, to be eligible for Federal Transportation Administration and METRO grant funds, the City must have an approved compliance plan for Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 ("Act") in accordance with the provisions of 49 CFR Part 21, of Title VI Regulations, of the United States Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, staff has completed the attached City of South Gate Transit Services Division Title VI Program Update for the GATE Fixed Route Services in compliance with the requirements of Title VI Regulations containing both verification of the City's Transit Division's current practices as adequate to ensure equal and fair public access to its services and a recommended program to ensure future compliance with this Act;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby approves the City of South Gate Transit Services Division Title VI Program Update for the GATE Fixed Route Services attached hereto as Exhibit "A", effective July 23, 2019.

**SECTION 2.** The Director of Parks & Recreation is hereby authorized to submit the City of South Gate Transit Services Division Title VI Program Update, as required, to the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transit Authority (Metro).

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

**SECTION 3.** The Director of Parks & Recreation is hereby authorized to implement Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

**SECTION 4.** The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 23rd day of July, 2019.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Jorge Morales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

#### RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	SS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	
CITY OF SOUTH GATE	)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7875</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 23, 2019, by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members: Bernal, Davila, Diaz, Morales, and Rios

Noes: Council Members: None

Absent: Council Members: None

Abstain: Council Members: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on June 24, 2019.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California